17-3207, 17-3208

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Tessa Farmer,	
—-v.—	Plaintiff-Appellee,
Kansas State University,	Defendant-Appellant.
SARA WECKHORST,	
V	Plaintiff-Appellee,

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,

-V.--

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS HONORABLE JULIE A. ROBINSON NOS. 2:16-CV-02255-JAR-GEB, 2:16-CV-02256-JAR-GEB

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SARA WECKHORST AND TESSA FARMER ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, ET AL.

EMILY MARTIN NEENA CHAUDHRY NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER 11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800 Washington, DC 20036 Telephone: (202) 588-5180 Facsimile: (202) 588-5185 emartin@nwlc.com nchaudhry@nwlc.com

Of Counsel: SUNU CHANDY ALEXANDRA BRODSKY SEANNA R. BROWN MAXIMILIAN S. SHIFRIN TIFFANY A. MIAO BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 45 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10111 Telephone: (212) 589-4200 Facsimile: (212) 589-4201 sbrown@bakerlaw.com mshifrin@bakerlaw.com tmiao@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The National Women's Law Center, et al.

February 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- -	<u>Tab</u>
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. K-State's Argument that It Is Not Liable Because Appellees Did Not Suffer Further Assaults or Harassment Must Be Rejected	3
II. Appellees Sufficiently Pled a Hostile Environment that K-State Was Obligated to Remediate Under Title IX	8
III. Title IX's Requirement that Schools Address Sexual Violence Is Essential to Ensuring a Safe Learning Environment	13
A. Sexual Assault is Prevalent in Schools Across the Country and Interferes with Students' Access to Educational Opportunities	13
B. Title IX Protects Students from Being Denied Access to Educational Opportunities as a Result of Sexual Violence	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
C.R.K. v. U.S.D. 260, 176 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2001)	13, 17
Cohen v. Brown Univ., 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	.passim
Doe v. Baylor Univ., 240 F. Supp. 3d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2017), motion to certify appeal denied, No. 6:16-CV-173-RP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65498 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2017)	7
Doe v. Derby Bd. of Educ., 451 F. Supp. 438 (D. Conn. 2006)	8
Doe v. Oyster River, 992 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.H. 1997)	17
Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	5, 6
Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	17
Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of California, No. 15-CV-03717, 2015 WL 8527338 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2015)	7
Kelly v. Yale Univ., No. 01-CV-1591, 2003 WL 1563424 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2003)	8, 9
M.D. v. Bowling Green Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 15-CV-00014, 2017 WL 390280 (6th Cir. 2017)10	. 11. 18

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)17
Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist., 511 F. 3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)
S.S. v. Alexander, 177 P.3d 724 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)
Spencer v. Univ. N.M. Bd. of Regents, No. 15-CV-00141, 2016 WL 10592223 (D.N.M. Jan. 11, 2016)
Takla v. Regents of the Univ. of California, No. 15-CV-04418, 2015 WL 6755190 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015)
Thomas v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nebraska State Colls., No. 12-CV-412, 2014 WL 12577381 (D. Neb. Mar. 31, 2014)18
Tubbs v. Stony Brook Univ., No. 15-CV-0517, 2016 WL 8650463 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016)19
Wells v. Hense, 235 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)
Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia, 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)
Statutes
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)
Other Authorities
34 C.F.R. § 106.1
34 C.F.R. § 106.3
34 C.F.R. § 106.8
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Apr. 4, 2011), http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/ colleague-201104 pdf

Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Jan. 25, 2006), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/sexhar-2006.html.	19
Office for Civil Rights, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf	11, 12, 19
Office for Civil Rights, Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12034 (Mar. 13, 1997)	11
Dana Bolger, Gender Violence Costs: Schools' Financial Obligations Under Title IX, 125 Yale L.J. 2106 (May 2016)	14, 15, 16
Alexandra Brodsky, <i>Against Taking Rape "Seriously": The Case Against Mandatory Referral Laws for Campus Gender Violence</i> , 53 Harv. C.RC.L. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming February 2018)	9
Carol E. Jordan, et al., <i>An Exploration of Sexual Victimization and Academic Performance Among College Women</i> , 38 Univ. of Ky. Office for Policy Studies on Violence Against Women Pub'ns (2014)	14, 15, 16
Andrew Kreighbaum, <i>Title IX Failures</i> , Inside Higher Ed. (January 19, 2018), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2018/01/19/feds-find-buffalo-state-failed-investigate-alleged-sexual-assault-created-hostile	12, 13
Christopher P. Krebs, et al., <i>The Campus Sexual Assault (CSA) Study</i> , Nat'l Inst. Just. (2007), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/221153.pdf	13
Mary P. Koss, et al., The Scope of Rape: Incidence and Prevalence of Sexual Aggression and Victimization in a National Sample of Higher Education Student,	
55 Journal of Consulting & Clinical Psychology No. 2 (1987)	13

Robin McDowell, et al., Hidden Horror of School Sex Assaults	
Revealed by AP, The Associated Press (May 1, 2017),	
https://www.ap.org/explore/schoolhouse-sex-assault/hidden-	
horror-of-school-sex-assaults-revealed-by-ap.html	14
Kayla Patrick and Neena Chaudhry, National Women's Law Center, Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have	
Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence 1 (2017),	
https://nwlc.org/resources/stopping-school-pushout-for-girls-who-	
have-suffered-harassment-and-sexual-violence	14, 16
